### Sec. 7. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 to 6 are effective August 1, 1997.

Presented to the governor May 17, 1997

Signed by the governor May 19, 1997, 7:22 p.m.

### CHAPTER 180—S.F.No. 575

An act relating to employment; modifying wage payment provisions; modifying requirements for drug and alcohol testing; clarifying provisions governing review of personnel records by employees; setting a limit for penalties on unpaid OSHA fines; providing the criminal penalty of gross misdemeanor for an assault on an occupational safety and health investigation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1996, sections 181.14, subdivision 1, as amended; 181.953, subdivision 6; 181.961, subdivision 2; 182.666, subdivision 7; and 609.2231, subdivision 6.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 181.14, subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1997, chapter 83, section 6, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. **PROMPT PAYMENT REQUIRED.** (a) When any such employee quits or resigns employment, the wages or commissions earned and unpaid at the time the employee quits or resigns shall be paid in full not later than the first regularly scheduled payday following the employee's final day of employment, unless an employee is subject to a collective bargaining agreement with a different provision. If the first regularly scheduled payday is less than five calendar days following the employee's final day of employment, full payment may be delayed until the second regularly scheduled payday but shall not exceed a total of 20 calendar days following the employee's final day of employment.

- (b) Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph (a), in the case of migrant workers, as defined in section 181.85, the wages or commissions earned and unpaid at the time the employee quits or resigns shall become due and payable within five days thereafter.
  - Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 181.953, subdivision 6, is amended to read:
- Subd. 6. RIGHTS OF EMPLOYEES AND JOB APPLICANTS. (a) Before requesting an employee or job applicant to undergo drug or alcohol testing, an employer shall provide the employee or job applicant with a form, developed by the employer, on which to (1) acknowledge that the employee or job applicant has seen the employer's drug and alcohol testing policy, and (2) indicate any over—the—counter or prescription medications that the individual is currently taking or has recently taken and any other information relevant to the reliability of, or explanation for, a positive test result.
- (b) If an employee or job applicant tests positive for drug use, the employee must be given written notice of the right to explain the positive test and the employer may request that the employee or job applicant indicate any over-the-counter or prescription medica-

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

tion that the individual is currently taking or has recently taken and any other information relevant to the reliability of, or explanation for, a positive test result.

- (c) Within three working days after notice of a positive test result on a confirmatory test, the employee or job applicant may submit information to the employer, in addition to any information already submitted under paragraph (a) (b), to explain that result, or may request a confirmatory retest of the original sample at the employee's or job applicant's own expense as provided under subdivision 9.
  - Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 181.961, subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. TIME; LOCATION; CONDITION; COPY. (a) The employer shall comply with a written request pursuant to subdivision 1 no later than seven working days after receipt of the request if the personnel record is located in this state, or no later than 14 working days after receipt of the request if the personnel record is located outside this state.
- (b) With respect to current employees, the personnel record or an accurate copy must be made available for review by the employee during the employer's normal hours of operation at the employee's place of employment or other reasonably nearby location, but need not be made available during the employee's working hours. The employer may require that the review be made in the presence of the employer or the employer's designee. After the review and upon the employee's written request, the employer shall provide a copy of the record to the employee.
- (c) With respect to employees who are separated from employment, upon the employee's written request, the employer shall provide a copy of the personnel record to the employee. Providing a copy of the employee's personnel record to the employee satisfies the employer's responsibility to allow review as stated in subdivision 1.
- (d) The employer may not charge a fee for the copy not to exceed the actual cost of making, compiling, and mailing the copy.
  - Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 182.666, subdivision 7, is amended to read:
- Subd. 7. Fines imposed under this chapter shall be paid to the commissioner for deposit in the special compensation fund and may be recovered in a civil action in the name of the department brought in the district court of the county where the violation is alleged to have occurred or the district court where the commissioner has an office. Unpaid fines shall be increased to 125 percent of the original assessed amount if not paid within 60 days after the fine becomes a final order. After that 60 days, unpaid fines shall accrue an additional penalty of ten percent per month compounded monthly until the fine is paid in full or until the fine has accrued to 300 percent of the original assessed amount.
- Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 609.2231, subdivision 6, is amended to read:
- Subd. 6. PUBLIC EMPLOYEES WITH MANDATED DUTIES. A person is guilty of a gross misdemeanor who:
- (1) assaults an agricultural inspector, <u>occupational safety and health investigator</u>, child protection worker, public health nurse, or probation or parole officer while the employee is engaged in the performance of a duty mandated by law, court order, or ordinance;

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- (2) knows that the victim is a public employee engaged in the performance of the official public duties of the office; and
  - (3) inflicts demonstrable bodily harm.

Presented to the governor May 17, 1997

Signed by the governor May 19, 1997, 7:26 p.m.

### CHAPTER 181—S.F.No. 735

An act relating to metropolitan government; modifying the metropolitan council cost allocation method for wastewater services; amending Minnesota Statutes 1996, sections 473.511, subdivision 4; 473.517; and 473.519.

# BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 473.511, subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. CURRENT VALUE OF EXISTING FACILITIES. When the council assumes the ownership of any existing interceptors or treatment works as provided in subdivision 2 or 3, the local government unit or units which paid part or all of the cost of such facility, directly or pursuant to contracts for reimbursement of costs, shall be entitled to receive a credit against amounts to be allocated to them under section 473.517, which may be spread over such period not exceeding 30 years as the council shall determine, and an additional credit equal to interest on the unused credit balance from time to time at the rate of four percent per annum. The amount of such credit shall equal the current value of the facility computed by the council in the manner provided in this subdivision at the time the council acquires it. The original cost of a facility shall be computed as the total actual costs of constructing it, including engineering, legal, and administrative costs, less any part of it paid from federal or state funds and less the principal amount of any then outstanding bonds which were issued to finance its construction. The original cost shall be multiplied by a factor equal to a current cost index divided by the same cost index at the time of construction, to determine replacement cost. The cost indices used shall be the Engineering News Record Construction Cost Indices for facilities or parts thereof completed before 1930, and the United States Public Health Service Federal Water Pollution Control Values for Sewer and Treatment Plant Construction, as applied to facilities or parts thereof completed in or after 1930. The current value of the facility shall be the replacement cost depreciated by 2.50 percent per annum from the date of construction of treatment works and 1.25 percent per annum from the date of construction of interceptors; and decreased further by a reasonable allowance for obsolescence if the council determines that the facility or any part thereof will not be useful for council purposes for at least the remaining period required to depreciate it fully, assuming no salvage value. The current value of each such facility shall be credited to each local government unit in proportion to the amount of the construction cost paid by that unit, as determined by the council, taking into account reimbursements previously made under contracts between

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.